

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LENNART S. KOO,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

CASE NO.: SC14-2347

L.T. NOs.: 1D12-4866
2012-CF-1462

**ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

D. Gray Thomas
Florida Bar No. 956041
Law Office of D. Gray Thomas, P.A.
865 May Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32204
(904) 634-0696
(904) 503-0441 (facsimile)
dgraythomas.law@gmail.com

Attorney for Petitioner

RECEIVED, 04/27/2015 01:13:37 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

 A. Introduction 1

 B. Statement of the Facts 2

 C. The Course of Proceedings 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. A NEW TRIAL IS REQUIRED BY THE POST-TRIAL
 RECANTATION OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, AN
 EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON THE AMENDED MOTION
 FOR NEW TRIAL 11

 A. Standard of Review 12

 B. The District Court Applied the Incorrect Legal Standard
 for Determining Whether the Recantation Constitutes
 Newly Discovered Evidence, Contrary to Decisions of this
 Court and the Fourth District 13

 II. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH
 THAT KOO POSSESSED A FIREARM AS DEFINED BY
 STATUTE 21

 A. Standard of Review 22

 B. The Evidence is Insufficient to Establish Possession of an
 Actual Firearm 22

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Bates v. State</i> , 561 So. 2d 1341 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	25
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 602 So. 2d 1303 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	24-25, 26
<i>Emmons v. State</i> , 546 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	26-27
<i>Huggins v. State</i> , 889 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 2004)	22
<i>Hutchinson v. State</i> , 816 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	26
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 911, 916 (Fla. 1991)	15, 16
<i>Koo v. State</i> , 149 So. 3d 693 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....	9, 18
<i>Koo v. State</i> , __ So. 3d __, __, 2015 W.L. 735645 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	19
<i>Koo v. State</i> , No. SC14-2347, 2015 W.L. 1469181 (Fla. March 19, 2015)	10
<i>McLin v. State</i> , 827 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 2002)	15
<i>Murrah v. State</i> , 773 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000).....	15
<i>Murray v. Regier</i> , 872 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 2002).....	21
<i>State v. Billue</i> , 497 So. 2d 712 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	26
<i>State v. Burnette</i> , 881 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	12
<i>State v. Dunnaway</i> , 778 So. 2d 378 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	12
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 829 So. 2d 945 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	15
<i>Streetman v. State</i> , 455 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	25
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 733 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1999).....	12, 13, 16

STATUTES

§ 775.087, Fla. Stat. (2011).....9, 23, 24
§ 790.001, Fla. Stat. (2011).....4, 11, 23
§ 810.02, Fla. Stat. (2011).....18, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.60013
